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- On March 26, the corpse of Mudessir Isaev was found in a forest near Alekseyevka village
(Belogorskiy district). The person had been missing since March 13.
- On March 29, another corpse was discovered in a wooded area near Korennoe village
(Krasnogvardeyskiy district), identified as Crimean Tatar Enver Avush who had gone
missing on March 18.
- On June 27, 67-year-old resident of Dzhankoy Vitaliy Arseniuk died after a court hearing. He
had been found guilty of carrying out illegal missionary activities as a representative of
Jehovah’s Witnesses organization that is banned in the Russian Federation.
- On November 23, a veteran of the Crimean Tatar national movement, 82-year-old Vedzhiye
Kashka, perished during the detention of the Crimean Tatar activists in Simferopol .
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Since the beginning of the occupation, systematic detentions of people in occupied Crimea have
become a regular practice. In 2017 law enforcers have been active in detaining streamers working at
the sites of searches, as well as Ukrainian and Crimean Tatar activists. The cases when lawyers and
journalists were detained were recorded .
Law enforcers have raided markets and detained people of non-Slavic appearance. Such a case was
recorded in April, as evidenced by the graph. About 70 people were put in detention at that time.
Mass detentions also occurred in October, when representatives of the indigenous Crimean Tatar
people went massively on single pickets, protesting against persecutions in Crimea.
The so-called “law enforcement officers” have detained not only young people, but also older persons
and women (as in case with Server Karametov and detention of the wives of the defendants in the
"Hizb ut-Tahrir case" at the administrative border, etc.).
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The so-called “law enforcement bodies of Crimea” systematically interrogate Crimean Tatar and
Ukrainian activists. The interrogations are usually preceded by rude detentions and searches.
After the detentions, search witnesses, streamers and civic activists are also interrogated.
Numerous cases were recorded when the rights of the people being interrogated were grossly
violated (e.g. fingerprints illegally collected after questioning, DNA samples taken for analysis).
It is not uncommon for FSB officers to arrange interrogations at the administrative border with
the Autonomous Republic of Crimea.
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Since the beginning of the occupation, the searches have become systemic. As a rule, law
enforcers break into the houses early in the morning, behave in a rude and inappropriate way.
The cases were registered when doors and windows were broken, handcuffs were put on
innocent people during a search. Such actions by law enforcers represent a gross violation.
Mass searches were held in October and November, when enforcement officers detained 10
people and accused them of involvement in the activities of Hizb ut-Tahrir and Tablighi
Jamaat. In the same period of time, numerous searches were conducted in the homes of
Crimean Tatar activists and streamers.
Over the year, raids in the houses of Crimean Tatars were also recorded (these raids were
considered to be single case, as the exact number of people who were visited by law enforcers
remains unknown).
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Since the beginning of the occupation, the searches have become systemic. As a rule, law
enforcers break into the houses early in the morning, behave in a rude and inappropriate way.
The cases were registered when doors and windows were broken, handcuffs were put on
innocent people during a search. Such actions by law enforcers represent a gross violation.
Mass searches were held in October and November, when enforcement officers detained 10
people and accused them of involvement in the activities of Hizb ut-Tahrir and Tablighi
Jamaat. In the same period of time, numerous searches were conducted in the homes of
Crimean Tatar activists and streamers.
Over the year, raids in the houses of Crimean Tatars were also recorded (these raids were
considered to be single case, as the exact number of people who were visited by law enforcers
remains unknown).
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The graph demonstrates that focused efforts towards compulsory detention of
Crimean Tatar and Ukrainian activists in custody are maintained in Crimea. At
court hearings, the periods of detention are systematically unlawfully extended
and appeals are rejected.
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In 2017, the occupation authorities traditionally prohibited to hold an event dedicated to the
birthday of Ukrainian writer Taras Shevchenko and events commemorating the anniversary
of the deportation of the Crimean Tatar people. Law enforcers use various far-fetched pretexts
to derail memorable events of the indigenous people. For instance, on August 20, Russian
enforcers cordoned off the recreation center "Cowboy" in Ak-Kaya (Belaya Skala) village of
Belogorsk region and did not let Crimean Tatars meet there for a planned event dedicated to
the developments in Moscow in the summer of 1987. In October, enforcers detained
participants of single pickets, thereby violating their right to peaceful assembly. At that time,
about 35 cases of detention were known, however, the actual figure reflecting the number of
persons whose right to freedom of peaceful assembly was violated was much higher. There
were also cases where enforcers disrupted football games, allegedly taking them for
unauthorized rallies.
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VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHT TO FREE MOVEMENT
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These violations consist in:
- illegal detentions of search witnesses;
- cordoning off the streets, blocks and villages by Russian enforcers;
- compulsory subscription of written pledges not to leave Crimea and putting under house
arrests.
For instance, the right in question was violated against the persons involved in the "February
26 case“ - Mustafa Dehermendzhi and Ali Asanov, and Ukrainian activists - Vladimir Balukh,
Nikolay Semena, Larisa Kitayska and others.
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Violations of the fundamental freedoms
ILLEGAL TRANSFERS OF POLITICAL PRISONERS
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In 2017, the defendants in Yalta "Hizb ut-Tahrir case" were illegally transferred to
another prison. The defendants in the "Hizb ut-Tahrir case“ and the "Crimean
case", who had been transported to Russia back in 2016, were repeatedly
transferred between various prisons within the territory of Russia.

Violations of the fundamental freedoms
RIGHT TO THE HIGHEST ATTAINABLE STANDARD OF
PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH
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Violations of the right to the highest attainable standard of physical and mental health occur
in respect to political prisoners who are kept in custody. They are not provided with proper
medical care. In particular, this is true in respect to a number of persons involved in the "Hizb
ut-Tahrir case", the "Ukrainian saboteurs case", and "Vedzhie Kashka case".
This right was also repeatedly violated against Vladimir Balukh, Ilmi Umerov and those
political prisoners who were forcibly placed in a hospital for psychiatric examination. In
addition, there were cases when this right was violated against particular individuals (Renat
Paralamov, Abibe Reshatova and others).
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Fines

According to the monitoring performed by the Crimean Tatar Resource Center, in 2017 the
occupation courts in Crimea illegally fined 104 persons, including 99 Crimean Tatars, a total of
more than 5 million rubles. The maximum fine of 3.5 million rubles was imposed on a
defendant in the “Ukrainian Saboteurs” Case, Redvan Suleymanov. A resident of Bakhchisaray
district, Zarema Umerova, was fined 300,000 rubles for comments on social networks. Another
defendant in the “Ukrainian Saboteurs” Case, Dmitriy Shtyblikov, was charged a 200 thousand
rubles fine. The fines of 150 thousand rubles were imposed by the occupation courts on
activists Osman Belyalov and Emil Belyalov. Most of the fines of 10 to 20 thousand rubles were
imposed under Article 20.2 of the Code of Administrative Offenses of the Russian Federation.
In particular, in December about 70 Crimean Tatars were tried for one-man protests.

Violations of the fundamental freedoms
MILITARY CONSCRIPTION, ILLEGAL MILITARY
EXERCISES, PROPAGANDA OF MILITARY SERVICE
• Military exercises and waves of propaganda of military service
in the Armed Forces of the Russian Federation are frequent in
occupied Crimea. About 15 such cases were recorded in 2017.
• In addition, the Russian Federation illegally conscripts
residents of Crimea into its army. The number of recruits
increases every year. Only in 2017, about 5,000 Crimean
residents were recruited into the Armed Forces of the Russian
Federation. A number of conscripts are sent to serve on the
territory of mainland Russia (about 670 persons in 2017).
• These actions of the occupation authorities are in violation of
Article 51 of the Geneva Convention (“The Occupying Power
may not compel protected persons to serve in its armed or
auxiliary forces. No pressure or propaganda which aims at
securing voluntary enlistment is permitted.”).
Prepared by the Crimean Tatar Resource Center
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Violations of the fundamental freedoms
OTHER CASES OF VIOLATION OF HUMAN RIGHTS IN
CRIMEA
• The rights of journalists are regularly violated on the
peninsula: they are not allowed to attend court hearings, photo
and video shooting is prohibited. In addition, a number of
Ukrainian mass media have been blocked in Crimea.
• Several cases of vandalism of Crimean Tatar cemeteries and
mosques were registered. The situation with the Khan's Palace
in Bakhchisaray is of special concern: the occupants are
destroying it under the disguise of "restoration“.
• A number of cases of violation of the right to religion were
recorded. Over the year, the land and property rights were also
repeatedly violated.

Conclusions
Political prisoners in Crimea
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(38) of them are Crimean Tatars
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Political prisoners in Crimea
Political prisoners arrested in 2017
16
8
4
2
1
Political prisoners (16)

(15) of them are Crimean
Tatars

Four persons were arrested on suspicion of involvement in the activities of the
international religious organization Tablighi Jamaat, banned in Russia;
Six persons were arrested on suspicion of involvement in the activities of "Hizb utTahrir", banned in Russia;
Four persons (activists of the Crimean Tatar national movement) were arrested in
relation to the case of Vedzhie Kashka.
One person was arrested in relation to the "Ukrainian saboteurs case". One more
person was sentenced to 1 year and 3 months of imprisonment in a penal settlement
for posts in social networks.

Perished persons in Crimea since the
beginning of the occupation of peninsula
Total number of persons perished for the period of the occupation
32
16
8
4
2
1
Perished (16+2)

(13) of them are Crimean Tatars

Right to life, liberty and physical integrity
Total number of victims in 2017
4,5
4
3,5
3
2,5
2
1,5
1
0,5
0
Victims (4)

(3) of them are Crimean Tatars
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Missing persons in Crimea since the beginning of
the occupation of peninsula
Total number of missing persons since the beginning of the occupation
16
8
4
2
1
Missing persons (16)

(12) of them are Crimean Tatars

Right to life, liberty and physical integrity
Total number of detentions
310
260
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60
10
Detentions (286)

(248) of them in relation to Crimean
Tatars

Right to life, liberty and physical integrity
Total number of interrogations
370
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120
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20
Interrogations (340)
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(286) of them in relation to Crimean
Tatars
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Right to life, liberty and physical integrity
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Special Rapporteur on the rights of indigenous peoples
Ms. Victoria Tauli-Corpuz
c/o OHCHR-UNOG
Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights
Palais Wilson
1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland

SUMMARY
OF THE CRIMEAN TATAR RESOURCE CENTER, PUBLIC ORGANIZATION OF
THE INDIGENOUS CRIMEAN TATAR PEOPLE FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF
THE SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR ON THE RIGHTS OF INDIGENOUS PEOPLES ON
THE SUBJECT: THEMATIC REPORT ON CRIMINALISATION AND ATTACKS
AGAINST INDIGENOUS PEOPLES DEFENDING THEIR RIGHTS 2018

In violation of the principles of
the international law and assumed
international obligations, the Russian
Federation illegally annexed Crimea in
2014, which is the historic homeland of
the indigenous Crimean Tatar people and
part of the territory of the sovereign state
- Ukraine. Thus, the Russian Federation
grossly violated Article 3 of the UN
Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous
Peoples.
The Crimean Tatar people opposed
the occupation, as a result of which the
"self-proclaimed Crimean authorities"
launched a total assault against its

representatives, violating the fundamental
human rights and collective rights of
the indigenous Crimean Tatar people.
The de facto authorities actively use all
the tools of pressure: illegal detentions,
arrests, searches, opening of fabricated
administrative and criminal cases,
refusal to re-register, illegal alienation
of private property, threats, destruction
of property, beatings, torture, enforced
disappearances, murders.
All these crimes are systematic in
nature against the representatives of
the indigenous Crimean Tatar people,
where the registration authorities,
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police, prosecutors, courts, paramilitary
groupings (the so-called "Crimean selfdefense") are involved. These crimes are
directed at the activists of the indigenous
people of Crimea - the Crimean Tatars.
In order to overcome non-violent
resistance, the occupation authorities
launched a campaign to persecute
representatives of the Crimean Tatar
people and form an image of an "internal
enemy" using the hate speech.
The first victim was the representative
of the indigenous Crimean Tatar people
Reshat Ametov, who in 2014 went to a
solitary picket against the occupation, he
was forcibly abducted by people in military
uniform, later his body was found with
signs of torture. In 2016, Ervin Ibrahimov,
a Board member of the Coordination
Council of the World Congress of the
Crimean Tatars, was forcibly abducted,
however there is no information about his
whereabouts for more than a year and a
half as well as 11 other representatives
of the indigenous people. In March 2017,
in Feodosia, FSB officers detained Emil
Mukhteremov, who was taken out into the
field, intimidated, threatened and incited
to cooperate. In September 2017, FSB
officers detained Renat Paralamov, they
encouraged him to cooperate, the next day
after his detention he was found at the bus
station with signs of torture. Paralamov
stated that the FSB officers tortured him,
put a sack over his head and electrocuted
him through his buttocks, damaged his jaw
and threatened to rape him with a metal
pipe.
According to the monitoring of the
Crimean Tatar Resource Center as for
March 10, 2018 there are 69 political
prisoners in the occupied Crimea 40 of
them are the representatives of the
indigenous Crimean Tatar people; 18
missing while 13 of them are Crimean
Tatars; 16 killed 12 of them are Crimean
Tatars. "Punitive psychiatry" was applied
to 13 political prisoners and persecuted,
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12 of them are representatives of the
indigenous people, including Ilmi Umerov,
the deputy chairman of the Mejlis of the
Crimean Tatar people – the representative
body of the Crimean Tatar people. Only
in 2017, 286 people were detained from
them, 248 make Crimean Tatars, 340
were interrogated, 286 of them are
representatives of the indigenous people,
62 searches were conducted 61 them in
the houses of the CrimeanTatars were
carried out, 46 people were arrested
42 of them were representatives of the
indigenous people, 104 were fined, 99
of them were Crimean Tatars. All these
repressive actions violate Article 7 of the
UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous
Peoples, which guarantees the right to life,
physical and mental integrity, freedom and
personal security for persons belonging to
indigenous peoples.
The Crimean Tatar people has its
representative body of national selfgovernment the Kurultay of the Crimean
Tatar people consisting of 250 people,
which was elected in direct democratic
elections. A representative-executive
body - the Mejlises of the Crimean Tatar
people consisting of 33 people is elected
at the Kurultay. At the beginning of the
occupation, 250 local Mejlises functioned
in the Autonomous Republic of Crimea. The
system Kurultay-Mejlis is a democratic
body that regulates all spheres of life of
the Crimean Tatar people. However, in
2016 the Simferopol city court recognized
the activities of the Mejlis of the Crimean
Tatar people as extremist and banned its
activities in the Russian Federation, in
fact left the indigenous people without
its national self-government body. The
occupation authorities persecute the
members of the Mejlis of all levels, and
these are more than 2,000 representatives
of the indigenous people. The interim
ruling of the International Court of Justice
of April 19, 2017 obliges the Russian
Federation to resume activities of the
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Mejlis of the Crimean Tatar people, but
the occupant again ignores the decision
of an authoritative international body. The
prohibition of the representative body of
the indigenous Crimean Tatar people is a
violation of articles 3, 5, 18, 19, 20, 23, 33
and 34 of the UN Declaration on the Rights
of Indigenous Peoples.
Lawyers and human rights activists are
also being prosecuted in the occupied
Crimea. The human rights defender EmirHuseyn Kuku is a political prisoner and
Amnesty international recognized him as
a prisoner of conscious. In 2017, a lawyer
Emil Kurbedinov was arrested for 10 days.
Nikolai Polozov, the lawyer of the deputy
chairman of the Mejlis of the Crimean
Tatar people, was abducted at the airport
of Simferopol after his participation in the
PACE session, and later he was transferred
to the status of a witness in the case of his
client and dismissed from the case.
In April 2017, a 76-year-old Server
Karametov, who came out with a single
picket to the building of the Supreme
"court" of Crimea was arrested for 10
days. In November 2017, a new criminal
case was fabricated, the figurants of which
became the veterans of the Crimean Tatar
national movement Asan Chapukh, Bekir
Dehermendzhi, Kazim Ametov, Ruslan
Trubach, and a 83-year-old activist of the
Crimean Tatar national movement Vedzhie
Kashka was killed during the detention.
These actions violate articles 21 and 22
of the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.
Under the guise of "restoration", which
was not coordinated with the indigenous
people, the occupation authorities destroy
the Bakhchisaray historical and cultural
reserve "Khan Palace", which is a unique
architectural monument of the 16th
century, the only example of the Crimean
Tatar palace architecture, which is a
violation of Articles 8, 11, 13, 15, 31 of the
United Nations Declaration on the Rights
of Indigenous Peoples.

Despite the fact that the occupation
authorities "officially" recognized the
Crimean Tatar language as one of the
state languages, the spheres of its use
are narrowed there were recorded cases
of threats of dismissal of workers for
communicating with each other in their
native language, which is a violation of
Articles 2, 8, 15 and 17 of the Declaration
United Nations on the rights of indigenous
peoples.
Before the occupation, there were 15
schools and 384 classes with the Crimean
Tatar language of instruction in Crimea.
Formally, the number of schools has not
changed, but the number of classes has
decreased by almost 10 percent (348
classes). Studying in the Crimean Tatar
language is allowed only up to the 9th
grade and upon application of parents.
Administrations of educational institutions
under various pretexts create obstacles in
submitting such statements: either they
force parents to refuse to study in Crimean
Tatar, or reduce the number of hours for
studying the Crimean Tatar language
and literature. The school administration
makes comments to children if they
communicate in their native language,
raids to search so-called extremist and
banned literature are being conducted.
FSB officers come to schools to hold
so-called preventive conversations with
Crimean Tatar children. And in November
2017, there was a case registered when
Russian security officials conducted a
search in the house of a teacher of the
Crimean Tatar language and literature,
which testifies about a purposeful policy
of eliminating the foundations of the
Crimean Tatar identity on the peninsula.
This situation is threatening from the
standpoint of respect for the democratic
principles of life of the human community.
The pressure on the indigenous children
is increasing, for example, the FSB officer
tried to intimidate a nine-year-old son of
the political prisoner Emir-Huseyn Kuku
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and tried to persuade him to cooperate.
The occupation authorities are actively
engaged in rewriting and falsifying the
historiography of Crimea and the Crimean
Tatar people, which is also reflected in
school textbooks on history. These actions
violate Articles 8, 13, 14, 15, 21 and 22
of the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.
For four years, the rights to freedom of
speech and freedom of peaceful assembly
have been grossly violated. Before the
occupation, 12 national Crimean Tatar
media worked in Crimea, most of which
were forced to leave the Crimea, among
them is the first Crimean Tatar television
channel ATR.
Trusted sources of information about
the situation in Crimea are streamers and
bloggers from among indigenous youth.
However, they are subjected to pressure
and repression by the de facto authorities
in Crimea. They are forcibly detained,
forbidden to take video shots and their
equipment is seized. So, in November
2017, the FSB officers conducted mass
searches in the houses of the Crimean
Tatar streamers.
Seven young people were detained,
they were illegally fingerprinted and their
saliva was taken for DNA analysis, physical
force was applied, these actions testify
about the grave violation of articles 5, 16,
18 of the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.
The Crimean Tatar national movement
has always led a non-violent struggle for
the rights of its people. In October 2017,
about one hundred representatives of the
Crimean Tatar people took part in solitary
activity throughout the territory of Crimea.
They urged the Russian authorities of
the peninsula to stop repression of the
Crimean Tatars. Then more than 40 people
were subjected to illegal detentions. 76
people were fined from 10 to 15 thousand
rubles each. The actions of the occupation
security bodies are criminal and politically
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motivated, they violate articles 5, 16, 18
of the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.
The occupying authorities actively
use the natural resources and minerals
of Crimea, without agreement with the
indigenous people, which is a grave
violation of articles 8, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,
32 of the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples. For example, since
April 2015 the construction of the so-called
"Crimean bridge" is being carried out. The
construction of this bridge began without
agreement with the representatives of
the indigenous Crimean Tatar people
and is conducted with violations of
the ecosystems of the Azov and Black
Seas. Construction entails the regional
ecological catastrophe. Also, with rough
violations of the ecosystem of the Crimean
mountains, the "Tavrida" highway (road)
is being built, the construction of which
destroys the karst rocks of the Crimean
mountains, the landscape, which can
affect the traditional management of the
Crimean Tatars. The extraction of minerals
and the development of the shelf of the
Black Sea is being carried out illegally.
The occupation authorities have military
bases, bring heavy military equipment into
the territory of Crimea, regularly conduct
military exercises, and conscript to the
Armed Forces of the Russian Federation
representatives of the indigenous people.
Some of them are sent to serve outside of
Crimea. These actions violate articles 30,
32 of the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.
Out of 300,000 representatives of the
indigenous people, tens of thousands
were forced to leave their native land. At
the same time, the population of Crimea
is substituted by the people from Russia,
according to the monitoring of the Crimean
Tatar Resource Center, more than 150,000
people were brought in. In the year 2017, the
occupation authorities illegally prohibited
the entry of 47 Ukrainian citizens, mostly
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representatives of the indigenous Crimean
Tatar people, for a period of 30 to 50 years,
which is a violation of Articles 8 and 10
of the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.
The rights recognized in the UN
Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous
Peoples represent minimum standards
for survival, respect for the dignity and
well-being of the world's indigenous
peoples, but 30 out of the 46 articles of this
declaration are violated by the occupation
authorities, which is a threat to further
existence of the indigenous Crimean Tatar
people.
We call on the international community
of indigenous brothers to demand from
Russia:
To fulfill the interim ruling of the ICJ of
April 19, 2017, i.e., reverse the ruling of the
Supreme Court of the Russian Federation
on the banning of Mejlis of the Crimean
Tatar People and permit it to function
as the legal representative body of the
indigenous Crimean Tatar people in the
territory of Crimea.
To cancel all political criminal cases in

Crimea and release all political prisoners
from custody.
To investigate the violent abduction of
Ervin Ibragimov and the 11 other Crimean
Tatars who disappeared without any found
guilty criminals involved in these crimes.
For the Ukrainian Government:
To adopt a law on the indigenous peoples
of Ukraine and ratify ILO Convention 169.
To develop a National Action Plan on
indigenous peoples and a Humanitarian
Response Plan for Crimea.
The Crimean Tatar People need support
from the international community and
human rights organizations; the timely
response of the international community
to the violation of human rights in occupied
Crimea can save people from torture, save
their lives and freedom.
The families and children of political
prisoners and the missing people need
your help. Any response from your side
will support the hope to liberate and return
their fathers.
Head of the Board
Crimean Tatar Resource Center
Eskender Bariiev
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